Income Tax Expense   $ 459,783   $ 740,483   $ (341,405)   $ (1,070,638)   $ (211,778)   $ 648,998   $ (860,775)

April 27, 2023
Page 9

The Company advises that Staff that for the Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statements of Operations for the year ended December 31, 2022
included in the Registration Statement filed herewith, DTOC's investment in AON is assumed to occur as of the beginning of the 2022 tax year. The
remaining considerations used to calculate the pro forma tax expense calculations for the No Additional Redemption and Additional Redemption scenarios
are consistent with how the Company calculated the pro forma tax expense for the September 30, 2022 period as documented above.

Please see the tables below for the pro forma tax expense calculations for the Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statements of Operations for the
year ended December 31, 2022, No Additional Redemptions and Additional Redemption scenarios for reference:

   December 31, 2022

NO ADDITIONAL REDEMPTION:

AON
Corporate

Entities
(File Separate

Corp
Returns)

AON
Partnership

Entities
DTOC
Entity

DTOC
ProForma

Adjustments   Total

As Reported
DTOC and

AON
Tax Expense

Tax
Proforma

Adj.
Pre-Tax Income   $ (8,153,998)   $ 10,742,963   $ 11,559,075   $ (28,356,464)   $ (14,208,424)
Permanent Adjustments   $ -   $ -   $ (7,305,888)   $ 21,350,424   $ 14,044,536
Pre-Tax Income After Perms   $ (8,153,998)   $ 10,742,963   $ 4,253,187   $ (7,006,040)   $ (163,888)
DTOC O/S   30.43%   100.00%   100.00%
Pre-Tax Income After Perm to DTOC   $ 3,268,600   $ 4,253,187   $ (7,006,040)
Fed/State Blended Tax Rate   24.90%   24.90%   24.90%
Income Tax Expense   $ -   $ 814,024   $ 1,059,229   $ (1,744,809)   $ 128,444   $ 1,026,635   $ (898,192)

   December 31, 2022

ADDITIONAL REDEMPTION:

AON
Corporate

Entities
(File Separate

Corp
Returns)

AON
Partnership

Entities
DTOC
Entity

DTOC
ProForma

Adjustments   Total

Pro Forma
Combined

Assuming No
Additional

Redemptions

Tax
Proforma

Adj.
Pre-Tax Income   $ (8,153,998)   $ 10,742,963   $ 11,559,075   $ (28,341,464)   $ (14,193,424)
Permanent Adjustments   $ -   $ -   $ (7,305,888)   $ 21,365,857   $ 14,059,969
Pre-Tax Income After Perms   $ (8,153,998)   $ 10,742,963   $ 4,253,187   $ (6,975,606)   $ (133,454)
DTOC O/S   27.46%   100.00%   100.00%
Pre-Tax Income After Perm to
DTOC   $ 2,950,493   $ 4,253,187   $ (6,975,606)
Fed/State Blended Tax Rate   24.90%   24.90%   24.90%
Income Tax Expense   $ -   $ 734,801   $ 1,059,229   $ (1,737,230)   $ 56,800   $ 128,467   $ (71,643)

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Operations, page 100

19. Please explain to us the source of the transaction expenses attributed to AON and tax expense attributed to AON in Note 4.(ii).

Response: In the Registration Statement filed herewith, the Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statements of Operations for the year ended
December 31, 2021 is no longer presented. However, the Company supplementally advises the Staff of the following sources of transaction expenses
attributed to AON and tax expense attributed to AON in Note 4.(ii) included in our initial filing on January 6, 2023:

[…]

effected at 0%. Post transaction, a portion of the AON partnership entities pre-tax income, depending on the ultimate DTOC ownership
percentage, will flow through to the taxable DTOC corporate entity and be subject to federal and state income tax at the AON partnerships
combined federal and state blended tax rate.

  · The estimated transaction expenses of $1.75 million and $1.77 million attributed to AON are related to the incremental legal, accounting, and

advisory fees estimated to be incurred by AON for the proposed transaction. These transaction expenses are expensed as incurred.

  · The estimated expense of $13.9 million attributed to AON is related to the incremental share-based compensation expense disclosed in Note 3.

(gg).

April 27, 2023
Page 11

Please see the tables below for the pro forma tax expense calculations for the Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statements of Operations for the
year ended December 31, 2022, No Additional Redemptions and Additional Redemptions scenarios for reference:

   December 31, 2022

NO ADDITIONAL REDEMPTION:

AON
Corporate

Entities
(File Separate

Corp
Returns)

AON
Partnership

Entities
DTOC
Entity

DTOC
ProForma

Adjustments   Total

As Reported
DTOC and

AON
Tax Expense

Tax
Proforma

Adj.
Pre-Tax Income   $ (8,153,998)   $ 10,742,963   $ 11,559,075   $ (28,356,464)   $ (14,208,424)
Permanent Adjustments   $ -   $ -   $ (7,305,888)   $ 21,350,424   $ 14,044,536
Pre-Tax Income After Perms   $ (8,153,998)   $ 10,742,963   $ 4,253,187   $ (7,006,040)   $ (163,888)
DTOC O/S   30.43%   100.00%   100.00%
Pre-Tax Income After Perm to DTOC   $ 3,268,600   $ 4,253,187   $ (7,006,040)
Fed/State Blended Tax Rate   24.90%   24.90%   24.90%
Income Tax Expense   $ -   $ 814,024   $ 1,059,229   $ (1,744,809)   $ 128,444   $ 1,026,635   $ (898,192)

   December 31, 2022

ADDITIONAL REDEMPTION:

AON
Corporate

Entities
(File Separate

Corp
Returns)

AON
Partnership

Entities
DTOC
Entity

DTOC
ProForma

Adjustments   Total

Pro Forma
Combined

Assuming No
Additional

Redemptions

Tax
Proforma

Adj.
Pre-Tax Income   $ (8,153,998)   $ 10,742,963   $ 11,559,075   $ (28,341,464)   $ (14,193,424)
Permanent Adjustments   $ -   $ -   $ (7,305,888)   $ 21,365,857   $ 14,059,969
Pre-Tax Income After Perms   $ (8,153,998)   $ 10,742,963   $ 4,253,187   $ (6,975,606)   $ (133,454)
DTOC O/S   27.46%   100.00%   100.00%
Pre-Tax Income After Perm to DTOC   $ 2,950,493   $ 4,253,187   $ (6,975,606)
Fed/State Blended Tax Rate   24.90%   24.90%   24.90%
Income Tax Expense   $ -   $ 734,801   $ 1,059,229   $ (1,737,230)   $ 56,800   $ 128,467   $ (71,643)

Notes to Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Financial Information Note 5. Earnings per Share Information, page 105

20. Explain to us how you calculated net income per share attributable to Class A common stockholders – Diluted of .14 and .26 for the Nine Months

Ended September 30, 2022. The amounts based on the diluted weighted average common shares outstanding appears to be .12 and .20.

Response: The Company supplementally advises the Staff of the following considerations related to the calculation of pro forma diluted EPS in our initial
filing on January 6, 2023:

· AON equityholders (other than New AON) are required to forfeit AON common units together with an equal number of shares of New AON